

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 3993 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 12, delete everything after "resource" and insert a period

1.3 Page 1, delete line 13

1.4 Page 1, line 16, after "provider" insert ", including hospitals or emergency rooms"

1.5 Page 2, line 1, after "have" insert "staff who are" and delete everything after "health"
1.6 and insert "professionals as defined under Minnesota Statutes, section 245I.02, subdivision
1.7 27."

1.8 Page 2, delete line 2

1.9 Page 2, line 3, delete "must" and insert "may"

1.10 Page 2, line 5, delete "and"

1.11 Page 2, line 6, delete the period and insert a semicolon

1.12 Page 2, after line 6, insert:

1.13 "(3) conduct a substance use disorder screening;

1.14 (4) conduct a mental health crisis assessment;

1.15 (5) provide peer support services;

1.16 (6) provide crisis stabilization services;

1.17 (7) provide access to crisis psychiatry; and

1.18 (8) provide access to care planning and case management.

1.19 (d) Applicants must have a connection to inpatient and outpatient mental health services,
1.20 including a physical health screening.

1.21 (e) Applicants that are not medical providers must agree to partner with a nearby
1.22 emergency room or hospital to provide services in the event of an emergency.

1.23 (f) Applicants must agree to accept patients regardless of their insurance status or their
1.24 ability to pay."

1.25 Page 2, line 7, before "Entities" insert "(a)"

1.26 Page 2, after line 13, insert:

1.27 "(b) Priority must be given to applications that:

1.28 (1) demonstrate a need for the program in the region;

2.1 (2) provide a detailed service plan, including the services that will be provided and to
2.2 whom, and staffing requirements;

2.3 (3) provide an estimated cost of operating the program;

2.4 (4) verify financial sustainability by detailing sufficient funding sources and the capacity
2.5 to obtain third-party payments for services provided, including private insurance and federal
2.6 Medicaid and Medicare financial participation;

2.7 (5) demonstrate an ability and willingness to build on existing resources in the
2.8 community; and

2.9 (6) agree to an evaluation of services and financial viability by the commissioner."

2.10 Page 2, delete line 18

2.11 Page 2, line 19, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)"

2.12 Page 2, line 20, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)"

2.13 Page 2, line 21, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)"

2.14 Page 2, lines 23 and 28, delete "an annual" and insert "a"

2.15 Page 2, line 30, after "activities" insert "one year from the date all grant contracts have
2.16 been executed. The commissioner must provide an updated report two years from the date
2.17 all grant contracts have been executed on the progress of the grant program and how grant
2.18 funds were spent"